of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Liquidity and Capital Resources — Distribution Policy,” “Use of Proceeds” and
“Related Party Transactions.”

Other than the dividend paid on May 21, 2019 and the scheduled payment of US$45.15 million in
principal amount under the BOT Company Loans on April 26, 2019 as described in footnote (4) to the above
capitalization table, there has been no material change in our capitalization since March 31, 2019.

— 46 —

The Issuer

The Issuer was established on June 20, 2019. As of the date of this Offering Memorandum the Issuer’s
share capital is fully paid up.

The following table sets forth data (i) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the full
drawdown of the Loan Facility and (ii) as further adjusted to give effect to the application of the proceeds from
the offering of the Notes and the full drawdown of the Loan Facility to purchase the BOT Company Loans.
See “The Transactions” and “Use of Proceeds.”

As of the date of this Offering
Memorandum

As adjusted(1)(3)
As further

adjusted(2)(3)

(unaudited)

(in US$ millions)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,081.2 —

BOT Company Loans ..... — 1,081.2

Total assets ..... 1,081.2 1,081.2

Debt(4)

Notes offered hereby ..... 678.5 678.5

Loan Facility ..... 402.7 402.7

Total debt ..... 1,081.2 1,081.2

Owners’ Equity

Total owners’ equity ..... — —

Total Capitalization(5) ..... 1,081.2 1,081.2

(1) As adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the full drawdown of the Loan Facility.

(2) As further adjusted to give effect to the application of the proceeds from the offering of the Notes and the full drawdown of the Loan
Facility to purchase the BOT Company Loans.

(3) As adjusted and as further adjusted figures do not take into account US$22.0 million in cash (consisting of a structuring fee of
US$5.0 million under a Structuring Fee Letter and arrangement fees of up to US$17.0 million under an Arrangement Fee Letter)
payable by the BOT Company to the Issuer upon demand in connection with the transfer of the BOT Company Loans to the Issuer.